

No. 21-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, THE ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE
LINES, AND THE AMERICAN GAS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARA E. ZIMMERMAN
MEREDITH B. CODY
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 682-8000

*Counsel for American
Petroleum Institute*

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

STEVEN M. KRAMER
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES
900 Seventeenth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 408-7970

*Counsel for Association of
Oil Pipe Lines*

TIMOTHY PARR
PAMELA LACEY
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
400 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 824-7000

*Counsel for American
Gas Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CLEAR JURISDICTIONAL RULES ARE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE CLEAN WATER ACT'S CORE OBJECTIVES	5
II. THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER WETLANDS REMAINS UNSETTLED	10
III. THE <i>RAPANOS</i> PLURALITY PROVIDES A CLEAR, ADMINISTRABLE RULE.....	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	6
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....	15
<i>In re EPA & Dep’t of Def. Final Rule</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Northern Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	7, 20, 21
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Chevron Pipe Line Co.</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....	13, 20
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	7, 21
STATUTES:	
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	5, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1255.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1344(d)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	7
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(a)	7
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(d)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Clean Water Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	15, 20
Consolidated Permit Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	3, 4
Interim Final Rule for Regulatory Pro- grams of the Corps of Engineers, 47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982).....	4
Navigable Waters Protection Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	15, 16
Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Wetlands, Property Rights, and the Due Process Deficit in Environmental Law</i> , Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. (2012).....	20
Jason Scott Johnston, <i>Environmental Per- mits: Public Property Rights in Private Lands and the Extraction and Redistri- bution of Private Wealth</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1559 (2021).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Revised Memorandum from Benjamin H. Grumbles, Assistant Administrator for Water, Env't Prot. Agency, & John Paul Woodley, Jr., Assistant Sec'y of the Army (Civil Works), Dep't of the Army, Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008).....	14
<i>Waters</i> , Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954)	17
